fund balance in its general fund of one month’s worth of the prior year’s actual expenditures.
This minimum fund balance is to protect against cash flow shortfalls and to maintain a
budget stabilization commitment.

SUGAR-SALEM JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 322
Notes to Financial Statements (continued)
June 30, 2020

52

15. Prior Period Adjustment

In accordance with GASB Statement No. 75, Accounting and Financial Reporting for
Postemployment Benefits Other Than Pensions, the government-wide financial statements
have been restated to exclude unamortized bond issuance costs.

In the year ended June 30, 2020, the District implemented GASB Statement No. 75,
Accounting and Financial Reporting for Postemployment Benefits Other Than Pensions.  The
statement establishes standards for measuring and recognizing liabilities, deferred outflows
of resources, deferred inflows of resources, and expenditures related to post-employment
benefits other than pensions.  The government-wide financial statements have been restated
to include these amounts.

Below is a summary of the balances affected by the prior period adjustment:

Previously

Reported Change Restated

Deferred outflows of resources 1,170,347$   112,874$   1,283,221$
Deferred inflows of resources 597,572   20,919   618,491
PERSI Sick Leave Asset -   352,161   352,161
Net position 13,518,747   444,116   13,962,863

Required Supplementary Information

SUGAR-SALEM JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 322
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances – Budget and Actual
General Fund
Year Ended June 30, 2020

See Independent Auditors’ Report

54

Variance with
Original Final  Final Budget

Budget Budget Actual Positive
 Amounts  Amounts Amounts (Negative)

Revenues
Local sources

Property taxes 415,000$   217,113$   219,363$   2,250$
Earnings on investments 20,000   45,000   70,719   25,719
Other 64,000   64,000   74,162   10,162

State sources
State apportionment 9,077,727   9,064,329   9,185,803   121,474
Other 391,734   427,686   550,708   123,022

Total Revenues 9,968,461   9,818,128   10,100,755   282,627

Expenditures
Current

Instructional 6,127,481   6,101,525   5,920,785   180,740
Pupil support 227,681   211,762   204,665   7,097
Staff support 486,387   518,545   512,623   5,922
General administration 252,738   243,806   233,765   10,041
School administration 734,511   784,540   708,742   75,798
Business services 147,907   139,563   116,320   23,243
Operations 1,362,083   1,246,201   1,083,660   162,541
Transportation 604,807   606,422   478,824   127,598

Contingency 500,000   306,166   -   306,166

Total Expenditures 10,443,595   10,158,530   9,259,384   899,146

Excess of Revenues
over Expenditures (475,134)   (340,402)   841,371   1,181,773

Other Financing Sources (Uses)
Transfers (out) (424,866)   (210,731)   (398,248)   (187,517)

Net Change in Fund Balances (900,000)   (551,133)   443,123   994,256

Fund Balance, Beginning of Year 900,000   551,133   551,133   -

Fund Balance, End of Year -$   -$   994,256$   994,256$

SUGAR-SALEM JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 322
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances – Budget and Actual
Child Nutrition Fund
Year Ended June 30, 2020

See Independent Auditors’ Report

55

Variance with
Original Final  Final Budget

Budget Budget Actual Positive
 Amounts  Amounts Amounts (Negative)

Revenues
Local sources

Lunch sales 228,000$   228,000$   194,143$   (33,857)$
Other 5,500   5,500   4,414   (1,086)

Federal sources
Educational programs and other 420,000   420,000   340,614   (79,386)

Total Revenues 653,500   653,500   539,171   (114,329)

Expenditures
Current

Non-instructional 752,868   744,827   581,513   163,314

Total Expenditures 752,868   744,827   581,513   163,314

Excess (deficiency) of
revenues over expenses (99,368)   (91,327)   (42,342)   48,985

Other Financing Sources
Transfer in 22,000   22,000   22,000   -

Net Change in Fund Balances (77,368)   (69,327)   (20,342)   48,985

Fund Balance, Beginning of Year 90,000   99,381   99,381   -

Fund Balance, End of Year 12,632$   30,054$   79,039$   48,985$

SUGAR-SALEM JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 322
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances – Budget and Actual
Debt Service Fund
Year Ended June 30, 2020

See Independent Auditors’ Report

56

Variance with
Original Final  Final Budget

Budget Budget Actual Positive
 Amounts  Amounts Amounts (Negative)

Revenues
Local sources

Property taxes 1,500,000$   980,374$   993,153$   12,779$
Earnings on investments 2,000   2,000   18,044   16,044
Other 2,000   2,000   3,613   1,613

State sources
Other 200,000   186,922   186,952   30

Total Revenues 1,704,000   1,171,296   1,201,762   30,466

Expenditures
Debt service

Principal 1,455,000   1,005,000   1,004,285   715
Interest 25,000   245,000   243,324   1,676

Total Expenditures 1,480,000   1,250,000   1,247,609   2,391

Net Change in Fund Balances 224,000   (78,704)   (45,847)   32,857

Fund Balance, Beginning of Year 1,300,000   1,415,578   1,415,578   -

Fund Balance, End of Year 1,524,000$   1,336,874$   1,369,731$   32,857$

SUGAR-SALEM JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 322
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances – Budget and Actual
Capital Projects Fund
Year Ended June 30, 2020

See Independent Auditors’ Report

57

Variance with
Original Final  Final Budget

Budget Budget Actual Positive
 Amounts  Amounts Amounts (Negative)

Revenues
Local sources

Earnings on investments 2,000$   2,000$   194,509$   192,509$

Total Revenues 2,000   2,000   194,509   192,509

Expenditures
Current

Non-instructional -   -   19,966   (19,966)
Bond issuance costs 196,047   (196,047)

Capital outlay 829,746   2,350,610   1,853,916   496,694

Total Expenditures 829,746   2,350,610   2,069,929   280,681

Excess (deficiency) of
revenues over expenses (827,746)   (2,348,610)   (1,875,420)   473,190

Other Financing Sources
Other financing sources -

bond proceeds 17,000,000   17,000,000   13,920,000   (3,080,000)
Other financing sources -

original issue premium -   -   3,276,047   3,276,047
Transfer in 239,650   239,650   300,000   60,350

Net Change in Fund Balances 16,411,904   14,891,040   15,620,627   729,587

Fund Balance, Beginning of Year 1,000,000   2,432,085   2,432,085   -

Fund Balance, End of Year 17,411,904$   17,323,125$   18,052,712$   729,587$

SUGAR-SALEM JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 322
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances – Budget and Actual
Plant Facility Fund
Year Ended June 30, 2020

See Independent Auditors’ Report

58

Variance with
Original Final  Final Budget

Budget Budget Actual Positive
 Amounts  Amounts Amounts (Negative)

Other Financing Sources
Transfers in 61,216$   61,216$   61,216$   -$

Net Change in Fund Balances 61,216   61,216   61,216   -

Fund Balance, Beginning of Year 31,682   52,475   52,475   -